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	Purpose

	The purpose of this report is to outline to the Executive Team and the Board the revenue and capital position for Public Health Wales as at 31st December 2020, which includes the position on COVID-19.
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	The Board is asked to consider the following:

· A surplus financial position of £36k, along with the assumed allocations, reported at month 9;

· A forecast year-end break-even position, which includes the month 10 to month 12 projections for Covid-19 testing capacity;

· Status of the Capital Programme, strategic and discretionary, for 2020/21, and

· Balance Sheet, or Statement of Financial Position, which includes the cash balance of £1.6m at month 9.
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1. Introduction and Context

The purpose of this report is to outline to the Executive Team and the Board the revenue and capital position for Public Health Wales as at 31st December 2020 (M9). The report is also circulated to the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. The content of this report is reflected in the Director of Finance commentary that has been submitted to Welsh Government on 14th January 2020 as part of the full financial monitoring return for Month 9.  
The following table highlights the performance against the key revenue and capital financial targets. 
	Target
	Current Month
	Year to Date
	Year-end Forecast

	Revenue financial target Deficit/(Surplus)                                                        
	(13K)
	(36K)
	Breakeven

	Capital financial target                                  
	1.489m
	1.181m
	Breakeven

	Public Sector Payment Policy                       
	97%
	96.33%
	>95%



The Public Health Wales financial position as at 31st December is a net surplus of £36k. This position includes £28.906m of costs directly related to the COVID-19 response, of which:
· £2.077m has been met from within Public Health Wales budgets to cover the following costs as follows:
· £857k from pay underspends;
· £1.136m from non-pay reductions in spend and internal investment slippage, and 
· £193k from the re-purposing of the investment funding from the National Health Protection Service.
· £495k has been met from external funding in respect of Genomics sequencing tests and platform validation, with 
· £26.334m of additional funding from Welsh Government covering:
· Pay (Quarters 1 & 2) £2.330m; 
· Testing strategy £21.637m; 
· Genomics sequencing £1.127m;
· IP5 Laboratory Pay £0.310m; 
· Hot Laboratory, Resilience and improved turnaround times Pay £0.358m; 
· Flu Programme £0.083m;
· £0.365m Online Testing for STIs, and
· Institute of Clinical Science and Technology PPE guidance £0.124m.

2. Overview of Financial Performance at Month 9

2.1 Financial Performance by Directorate

Table A outlines the Financial Performance by Directorate and the Covid-19 response.
Table A – Overview of Financial Performance by Directorate 
	Directorate
	Income Variance £000s
	Pay Variance £000s
	Non Pay Variance £000s
	Total £000s

	Public Health Services 
	519
	86
	-387
	218

	Central Budgets 
	28
	190
	-59
	160

	Board and Corporate
	0
	-9
	9
	0

	ACE's Hub 
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Hosted 
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Population Health 
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Improvement Cymru
	-1
	-5
	0
	-6

	WHO Collaborating Centre
	0
	-17
	-9
	-26

	Quality Nursing & Allied Health Professionals
	0
	-27
	-4
	-31

	Operations and Finance
	0
	-61
	9
	-52

	Knowledge 
	0
	-38
	-21
	-60

	People & Organisational Development
	0
	-22
	-51
	-73

	Health & Wellbeing 
	1
	-69
	-99
	-167

	Directorate Total
	548
	28
	-612
	-36

	COVID 19 
	-12
	-360
	372
	0

	COVID19 Total
	-12
	-360
	372
	0

	Grand Total
	536
	-332
	-240
	-36



The main variance at Month 9 is within Public Health Services. Microbiology division has overspent to month 9 by £1.653m, mainly due to the underachievement against income targets and pay pressures in medical staffing in North Wales.  The overspend has been partially offset by underspends in Screening division of £864k, Health Protection division of £415k, SPR Division of £112k and Public Health Services Corporate division of £43k resulting in a net Directorate month 8 overspend of £219k.  These underspends are in the main due to slippage on recruitment to established posts. Public Health Services Directorate will continue to work towards an overall year-end break-even plan. 

2.2 Assumed Welsh Government Allocations
The monitoring return submitted to Welsh Government includes the request for additional allocation to support the following costs included within the month 9 position:-
Table B – Assumed Welsh Government Allocations
	Theme/Area 
	Pay
	Non Pay
	Anticipated Allocation £m

	Early Years Prevention
	0.136
	0.032
	0.168

	Digital Strategy
	0.181
	0.019
	0.200

	Grand Total
	0.317
	0.051
	0.368



Early Years Prevention 
£168k of costs have been incurred to month 9 on initiatives associated with Early Years Prevention. During month 9, we have had confirmation from Welsh Government that funding will be provided for Early Years prevention based on actual costs incurred during 2020/21.   
Digital Strategy
£200k of costs have been incurred to month 9 as a result of recurrent digital commitments that were part of our digital strategy bid in 2019/20.  The allocation is included as an assumed allocation in 2020/21 and is still outstanding from Welsh Government, it is therefore included within our month 9 funding request. 
 2.3 Budget Scrutiny
Following the income and expenditure budget scrutiny process, which was approved by the Business Executive Team, Directorate budgets have been realigned to match Directorate spending plans.  Budget slippage identified in the scrutiny process has been re-allocated to fund the Public Health Wales contribution to the costs associated in delivering the response to Covid-19, including work associated with Population Health Priority.

Month 10-12 spending plans will be monitored against the re-aligned budgets.  Future slippage against these spending plans may be removed to support additional requirements associated with delivery of the response and essential services. 
Welsh Government have agreed to fund a significant element of additional Covid-19 response costs incurred by Public Health Wales, with funding from slippage/underspends within Public Health Wales also being redirected to support an element of the Covid-19 response costs.
2.4 Status of Long Term/Service Level Agreements
As a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, All Wales Directors of Finance initially agreed a funds flow approach for quarters 1 and 2 that was on the premise of keeping NHS Wales operating through giving stability to providers with the financial risk and significant opportunity costs sitting with commissioners.  For Public Health Wales this meant that NHS LTAs and SLAs were essentially “block” agreements and would not generate a performance cost variation.  This agreement has been extended for the remainder of this financial year.

2.5 Savings/Organisational Efficiencies

Public Health Wales savings strategy for 2020/21, as set out in the IMTP, was £1.350m, made up of 1% Directorate savings £900k and 0.5% Organisational Efficiencies £450k.  

Of the £900k relating to the 1% savings target assigned to each Directorate, £74k was met by increased vacancy factors, £75k from changes within staffing establishments, non-pay efficiencies of £670k and delivery of income generation schemes totalling £80k. 
  
Of the £450k relating to Organisational efficiencies, £120k related to savings linked to VERs in 2019/20 and was achieved in month 1.  The remaining efficiencies were linked to £105k procurement efficiencies, £40k Salary Sacrifice Schemes and £185k unidentified (red schemes).  Due to COVID-19 priorities, these have all now been re-classified as red schemes.

2.6 Investments
There has been slippage against investments within Public Health Wales due to delays in the allocation of internal investment funding as a result of COVID-19. 
Due to the inability of our Directorates to pursue their original investment plans, £964k of month’s 1 – 9 investment slippage has been used to form part of Public Health Wales overall financial commitment to supporting the COVID-19 response. The investment monies have been built into Public Health Wales revised Operational plans and forecast breakeven position.

3. Forecast position 

3.1 Covid-19
NHS Wales organisations are required to submit a COVID19 monitoring return as part of their Monthly Monitoring Returns to Welsh Government. This captures a forecast for all COVID-19 costs for 2020/21 along with non-delivery of planned savings, planned operational expenditure cost reductions and slippage on planned investments. 
Appendix 1 includes the full monitoring return submitted by Public Health Wales on 14 January 2021.  Table B3 within the return specifically relates to COVID-19.  Actual costs have been reported for April to December 2020 and estimated costs have been included for January through to March 2021.  It has been assumed that Welsh Government will fund the remaining COVID-19 expenditure over and above internal funding already identified.
Table C summarises the operational expenditure and funding source of the Public Health Wales Covid-19 response plan:














Table C – Covid-19 financial forecast at month 9 
[image: ]

Actual costs for Antigen testing have been reported for April through to December 2020.  Samples received to December for testing in Welsh laboratories have not exceeded 50% of the capacity available and therefore the forecast for Q4 has been reduced based on the assumption that the current levels of testing in Welsh laboratories will continue.  Estimated costs for January through to March 2021 are based on the following testing numbers: 
	
	Jan-20
	Feb-20
	Mar-20

	Tests per day
	5,000
	5,000
	5,000

	Total monthly tests
	155,000
	140,000
	155,000



There is an assumption that 300 tests per day are funded through UK allocation from Roche and the remaining are undertaken on a mix of other platforms.  This includes current platforms plus the additional platforms now operational within ‘Hot’ laboratories.  Actual costs will be influenced by any changes to the UK allocation and by the future testing requirements for NHS Wales laboratories. 
The original plan was for Public Health Wales to provide capacity for antibody testing to be undertaken in the IP5 laboratory.  Welsh Government approved a contract with Ortho Clinical Diagnostics for the supply of testing kits to deliver this capacity.  Due to a change in Welsh Government policy on antibody testing Public Health Wales are working with Ortho Clinical Diagnostics to verify and validate the kits for use as antigen testing kits.  No additional costs have been included in the forecast for antibody testing. 
3.2 All other Directorates
Following the income and expenditure budget scrutiny process a breakeven position has been forecasted for Public Health Wales.  This includes an assumption that Welsh Government will fund the remaining COVID-19 expenditure over and above internal funding already identified.
There remains a clear finance focus on the response, reactivation of essential services and other priorities to ensure underlying financial balance is maintained within the parameters of the Board approved budget for 2020/21.
 
4. Capital

Public Health Wales capital funding for 2020/21 totals £11.910m, with £0.400m unapproved contingency held for IP5, summary of the schemes detailed in Table D.  


	Fund
	Details
	2020/21 Allocation £000's
	YTD Spend 2020/21 £000's

	Discretionary
	COVID 19 various
	160
	153

	Discretionary
	Screening Mobile upscale - Recovery following COVID-19
	57
	58

	Discretionary
	Matrix Heating system control mechanism  (b/f form 19/20)
	12
	0

	Discretionary
	CSIMS Cervical information system NHAIS replacement 
	281
	218

	Discretionary
	Contingency
	99
	0

	Discretionary
	IT - New laptops/desktops/ replacement
	511
	11

	Discretionary
	Retinal Image Management System Optpmize Software Support - DESW
	25
	0

	Discretionary
	Replacement of virtual infrastructure at CQ2
	266
	0

	Discretionary
	LINC (£58k re provided from 19/20)
	58
	58

	Discretionary
	Screening - Replacement Generators and biopsy chair
	48
	8

	Discretionary
	Replacement dated lighting systems with LED lighting systems 
	24
	24

	Discretionary
	Class 1 safety cabinet replacement x 6 (Cardiff x4, Carmarthen x 1, Bangor x 1)
	146
	0

	Discretionary Total
	1,687
	530

	Strategic
	Cepheid Systems
	718
	718

	Strategic
	Eplex
	553
	553

	Strategic
	PerkinElmer Platforms & Reagents
	740
	740

	Strategic
	Hot Labs & Laboratory Resilience
	2,365
	1,718

	Strategic
	MAST 3 x Microlab Startlet, optical Unit and thermal cylinder
	429
	429

	Strategic
	Imperial Park 5
	4,000
	4,676

	Strategic
	MAST Seegene
	666
	672

	Strategic
	LINC
	752
	376

	Strategic Total
	 
	10,223
	9,882

	PHE Grant
	Additional genome sequencing 
	26
	0

	Total Approved Schemes
	11,936
	10,413

	Strategic (Unapproved)
	Imperial Park 5 - contingency
	400
	0

	Total Schemes (Approved & Unapproved)
	12,336
	10,413



Public Health Wales discretionary allocation of £1.687m remains the same as previous years.  Allocation of this to specific programmes was approved by Business Executive Team in July 2020. An updated Capital paper was submitted to the Business Executive on the 15 December 2020, where approval was given for additional capital schemes and which are reflected in the table above.
PHW Strategic allocation for 20/21 of £10.223m is predominantly driven by the response to COVID-19. 
Of the £4.676m YTD capital expenditure for PHW laboratory capacity at Imperial Park 5 £0.826m reflects the spending on the original laboratory built at Imperial Park 5, which has now transferred to DHSC. These costs will be recovered from DHSC. 
A grant has been awarded by Public Health England relating to additional genome sequencing during the winter months, £0.026m of which will be used to purchase capital items.

5. Balance Sheet

The Balance Sheet, or Statement of Financial Position, reports the assets, liabilities and reserves of the organisation at a specific point in time. Table E provides a summary as at 31st December 2020.


Table E – Balance Sheet as at 31st December 2020

	`
	Opening Balance 1/4/2020 £000s
	Movement £000s
	Closing Balance 31/12/20  £000s

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Non-Current Assets
	 
	 
	 

	Property, plant and equipment
	11,941
	8,727
	20,668

	Intangible assets
	1,334
	(237)
	1,097

	Trade and other receivables
	0
	0
	0

	Non-Current Assets sub total 
	13,275
	8,490
	21,765

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Current Assets
	 
	 
	 

	Inventories
	866
	10,313
	11,179

	Trade and other receivables
	14,379
	21,753
	36,132

	Cash and cash equivalents
	8,819
	(7,226)
	1,593

	Current Assets sub total 
	24,064
	24,840
	48,904

	 
	 
	 
	 

	TOTAL ASSETS
	37,339
	33,330
	70,669

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Current Liabilities
	 
	 
	 

	Trade and other payables
	(18,898)
	(26,828)
	(45,726)

	Provisions
	(1,206)
	(744)
	(1,950)

	Current Liabilities sub total 
	(20,104)
	(27,572)
	(47,676)

	NET ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES
	17,235
	5,758
	22,993

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Non-Current Liabilities
	 
	 
	 

	Trade and other payables
	(1,381)
	(283)
	(1,664)

	Provisions
	(1,291)
	41
	(1,250)

	Non-Current Liabilities sub total 
	(2,672)
	(241)
	(2,914)

	 
	 
	 
	 

	TOTAL ASSETS EMPLOYED
	14,563
	5,516
	20,079

	 
	 
	 
	 

	FINANCED BY: Taxpayers' Equity
	 
	 
	 

	PDC
	13,444
	5,423
	18,867

	Retained earnings
	609
	34
	643

	Revaluation reserve
	510
	58
	568

	TOTAL TAXPAYERS' EQUITY
	14,563
	5,516
	20,079



Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment has increased overall by £8.727m, the majority of which relates to Covid-19 projects.  This reflects the net position of our capital purchases to month 9. 
Current Assets
Stock has increased by £10.313m due to purchases of Covid-19 consumables for laboratories and testing facilities.  We expect the stock balance to continue to decrease over the coming months as testing progresses.
[bookmark: _GoBack]Trade and other receivables has increased by £21.753m. This increase is predominantly on Whole of Government Accounts receivables, Welsh Government Covid-19 funding of £4.447m and the core income invoice of £8.860m for January, which is raised a month in advance. NHS Wales Health Collaboratives core income allocation of £6.012m and £3.500m for Welsh Government Implementation Group Delivery Plan income.
Cash has reduced by £7.226m due to increased high value payments relating to Covid-19 during December.  These were expected and the cash position is being monitored routinely.
Current liabilities
Current trade and other payables has increased by £26.828m.  Welsh Government deferred core income of £14.377m is included in this balance relating to baseline core income raised a month in advance £13.800m and capital charges £0.577m.  There are also significant accruals in relation to purchase orders for Covid-19 consumables £3.142m.  Other significant accruals include £0.880m for Capital creditors, £3.246m for pay and non-pay expenditure accruals within the NHS Wales Health Collaborative, £0.037m for the NWSSP 365 rollout and £2.556m for Health & Wellbeing accruals for NERS and Healthy Schools scheme.
The increase in provisions of £0.744m is primarily due to 3 new clinical negligence cases in June 20/21.  The Trust is only liable for £75k of the increase in provision, the first £25k of payments on each case, with the remainder being reimbursed by the Welsh Risk Pool.
PDC
The Public Dividend Capital (PDC) balance has increased by £5.423m since the beginning of the year. Welsh Government has provided upfront PDC to fund the build of the laboratory at Imperial Park, Newport as well as other Covid-related capital purchases.
6. Procurement Activity and Supply Chain

The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee are provided with a report on procurement activity in accordance with paragraph 1.2.1 and Schedule 1 of the SFIs.  This includes an explanation of the reasons and circumstances for Single Quotation Action and Single Tender Action along with the further action taken.
As part of the Sampling and Testing activity a Laboratory Rapid Implementation Programme Board was established to track progress on the increased capacity and monitor impact of any supply chain issues.  The Programme Board provide regular updates to Business Executive Team and appropriate escalation to Board as necessary.
Conclusion
The Board is asked to consider the following:
· A surplus financial position of £36k, along with the assumed allocations, reported at month 9;

· A forecast year-end break-even position, which includes the month 10 to month 12 projections for Covid-19 testing capacity;

· Status of the Capital Programme, strategic and discretionary, for 2020/21, and

· Balance Sheet, or Statement of Financial Position, which includes the cash balance of £1.6m at month 9.
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PHW - COVID-19 Summary Actual

TOTAL 

Forecast

Month   

Apr-Dec 

20

Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 2020/21

Daily testing Capacity    5,000 5,000 5,000

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Additional Operational Expenditure

Sampling & Testing

Sampling & Testing Workforce 1,887 734 735 735 4,091

Sampling & Testing Non Pay

Imperial Park 5 0 12 12 12 36

Referrals 129 10 0 0 139

Sampling 3 0 0 0 3

Testing - Laboratory Variable - Antigen 21,680 5,898 5,328 5,898 38,804

Testing - Laboratory Variable - Antibody 410 0 0 0 410

Testing - Genomics Sequencing 1,187 300 300 300 2,087

Testing - Fixed & Other 311 64 64 63 502

Results 198 0 0 0 198

Surveillance 668 143 151 151 1,113

Contact Tracing & Case Management 6,266 815 810 799 8,690

Communication & Engagement 635 13 2 2 652

Digital 29 2 2 3 36

COVID-19 Mass Vaccination Programme 0 214 214 81 509

Increase in Annual Leave Accrual due to Covid-19 0 0 0 1,214 1,214

Online testing for STIs due to Covid-19 365 20 20 20 425

Total Cost including internal mobilisation of staff 33,768 8,225 7,638 9,278 58,909

Less costs incurred through internal mobilisation -4,862 -691 -691 -691 -6,935

Total Additional Operational Expenditure 28,906 7,534 6,947 8,587 51,974

Funding

PHW - Reallocation of Internal Funds -2,186 -302 -309 -310 -3,107

PHW - Non Delivery of Planned Savings 109 12 12 12 145

External Funding for Genomics Sequencing -446 0 0 0 -446

External Funding for Testing Validation

-49 0 0 0 -49

Assumed WG Funding

Pay Costs Qtr 1 - Received -1,314 0 0 0 -1,314

Pay Costs Qtr 2 - Received -1,016 0 0 0 -1,016

ICST PPE guidance - Received -124 0 0 0 -124

Imperial Park 5 - Approved -310 -112 -112 -112 -646

Resilience & TAT Funding - Pay - Approved -358 -489 -489 -489 -1,826

Genomic Sequencing - Approved -1,127 -207 -207 -207 -1,748

Flu with COVID-19 - Approved -83 -45 -41 -29 -198

Online Testing for STIs - Approved -365 -20 -20 -20 -425

COVID-19 Mass Vaccination programme 0 -214 -214 -81 -509

Increase in Annual Leave Accrual - Approved 0 0 0 -1,214 -1,214

Testing Strategy -21,637 -6,157 -5,567 -6,137 -39,497

Total Funding -28,906 -7,534 -6,947 -8,587 -51,974


